COL.LINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
958 DAUPHIN STREET
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED P, O Box 4482
G. COLLING (B
THOMAS M. GALLOWAY Aug ust 18 » 1970 TELEPHONE

M. THOMAS MURPHY (1924-1956) : 432-0568
JAMES H. LACKEY AREA CODE 208

Mrs. Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Hilda Redlinger
vs: James W, Wilson, et als
Case No., 9250
Dear Mrs. Duck:

I enclose herewith interrogatories to plaintiff
which we are filing on behalf of the defendant J. M. Waters.

Please notify us that these have been filed.

Sincerely yours,

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

um;ﬂ“f@;”“Fféd G.(Collins

FGC/brm éﬁ:z>MX ) &
Encl. é?,;}’ﬂ /
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALARAMA Cireuit Court, Baldwin County
BALDWIN COUNTY } No... 9299 .............
| T TERM, 195

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You A_l.‘e. H:érﬁby Commanded to Summon .. J88es W, Wilaon, d. M. Wakers. . and.&.Bﬂ

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the-service-hereof, to the complaint

filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwia County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette against...ccevireecenrccneeanees : h:

.dames W, Wilson, J. M, Waters and A B.C e . .. ......... Defendant........




COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURFPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
258 DAUPHIN STREET
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

KFRED G. COLLINS June 16 s 1970 P, O. Box 4492
THOMAS M. GALLOWAY TELEPHONE
M, THOMWAS MURPHY (1924-1956) 432-05868
JAMES H, LACKEY AREs CODE 205

Mrs. Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Kenneth P. Pierce

vs: James W. Wilson, et als
Case No. 9251
and
Hilda Redlinger

vs: James W. Wilson, et als
Case No. 9250

Dear Mrs. Duck:

We enclose original of an answer being £filed on
behalf of the defendant J. M. Waters.

This will confirm our telephone conversation
wherein you advised that the defendant James W. Wilson has
not been served and the Sheriff indicated that the summons
and complaint for him in both of the referenced cases were
returned not found.

Very truly yours,

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

S 4¢%;Zf?;. ;

1ﬁ1“””" “Fred G- Collins

FGC/brm

Encl.



HILDA REDLINGER,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PLAINTIFF,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
_vs—
AT TAW
JAMES W. WILSON, et al,
CASE NO. 9250
DEFENDANTS.

Comes the Plaintiff in the above cause and for answer to
the interrogatories propounded by the Defendant, J. M. Waters,
says as follows:

1. Hildegard Redlinger, age 46, A-3334 Gaflenz -

Austria.
2, No.
3. DNo.

4, A-4451 Garsten, Carlonestrasse 6, since 1955.
S;H.Né éther addresses.
6. I was employed at the telephone company from 1959 to

1960 and as a secretary from 1967 to 1969. I made about $20.00

perzwegk,— Reg. Zahl: 1029/1970
Bim'Echt%eit fsr ?Erstehenden Tnterschrift der Prauw HEilde-
7.7 Not "applicable,. : )
_gard (auch Hilda) R e d 1l inger, Zausfrau, Garsten,
cadlondetrapplicablied hiemit bestétigt, - -~ ~ -~ — - = - -
¢ : i} Q2 3 jiidy i A AT~
5] a_e o épg¥§ggb g;dawanz gsten November eintausendneun
hundertsiebzig { 24.711.1870 }o = = = = = = = = = = - = =
10. WNot applicable.

11. Not applicable.
12. ©Not applicable.
13. Not applicable.
14. ©Not applicable.

15. ©Not applicable.




16. Excursion trip to New Orleans.

17. New Orleans.

18. July 26, 1969, approximately eight hours, Pensacola,
Florida.

19. No stops.

20. I was a passenger.

(a) YNo.
(b) No.
(¢) No.

21. There was no contract.

22. Mrs. Kenneth P. Pierce, 3531 Firestone Boulevard,

Pensacola 32503.
23. I received a sprained neck and shoulder causing
considerable pain and headaches,
24, (a) Sacred Heart Hospital, Pensacola, Florida.
(b) July 26, 1969.
(¢) $26.50

d Dr. J. D._ Hod 1750 N. Palafox Street,
'Beurk.(- )Re;a:. Tanls 1039?%5 g ‘
Pensacql e Fikoxi flageBreoratehsod guHIRAEEP & Ticth % fyag gilde-
5% i Hausfrau, G ten
»3 {aveh Hilg T edlinge>r, JauSiral, Gars s
151, %arto1d’ %%?Léa- Dr. Josef ngtg_h_ chenera_l Practitioner,
carlonestrafe 6, wird hiemit besTELIgL. =
Garsten, bfSfeyr, gm vierundzwenzigsien Kovenber einitaunsendneun-

und S0 {24,110 7070 Jo = = w = m w - o
h¢nde%g§ieﬁ%?gH8dnette, 38.00 - Drs. Arenson, Hornsby &

John, $8.00 - I do not know the amount of Dr. Hurch's bill.

25. No.

26. I incurred drug bills but do not know the amount.

HILDA REDLINGER E




Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
HILDA REDLINGER; who, on oath depcses and says that the above
and foregoing answers to interrogatories are true and correct.

7[(9 2 Lpfe ol “{}E’/"/ W “

HILDA REDLINGER 7

CUNNINGHAM, BOUNDS & BYRD
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

e (s

Beurk.— Reg. Zahl: 1029/1G670
Die Echtheit der vorstehenden Unterschrilit der Frau Eilde-—~

gard {auvch Hilda) R e dl inger , Hausfrau, Garsten,
Carlonestrafie 6, wird hiemit bestédtigt. = - = = - = - - -
Steyr , an vierundzwenzigsten November eintausendneun-—

hundertsiebzig ( 24.11.1970 jo = = =




HILDA REDLINGER,
PLAINTIFF,

-vs- IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JAMES W. WILSON, J. M. WATERS
and A B C, a person, firm or
corporation who was the owner
or operator of the vehicle
involved in the accident made:
the basis of this suit whose
true legal name or names is
otherwise unknown to the
Plaintiff at this time but
will be added by amendment
when ascertained, individually
and jointly,

BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT TAW

CASE N0.__ 9 1 570

R . W

DEFENDANTS.
COUNT ONE
Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of FIFTEEN
THOUSAND ($15,000.00) DOLLARS, damages, for that heretofore and
on, to-wit, July 26,”1969, the Defendant, Jémes W. Wilson, an
agent, servant or employee of the Defendant, J, M. Waters, while
acting within the line and scope of his authority as such, negli-
gently operated a motor vehicle on U. S. Highway 90 at a point,
to-wit: 50 feet East of Bay Branch Bridge, said highway being a
publiéﬁhighway in Baldwin County, Alabama, so as to cause said
motor vehicle to collide with the rear of a motor vehicle in which
Plaintiff was riding as a passenger on said U, S. Highway 90 and
as a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Defendants
as aforesaid, Plaintiff suffered the followiﬁ% injufies and damages:
she was made sick, sore and lame; she was caused to suffer severe
mental and physical pain and anguish and will so suffer in the

future; her neck and back were injured; she was permanently in-

jured; she was caused to be disabled for a period of time; she

f
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was caused to incur doctors bills, hospital bills and other

medical expenses for the care and treatment of her injuries.

CUNNINGHAM, BOUNDS & BYRD
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

‘ RICHARD BOUNDS

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury.

5

Sl e e

RICHARD BOUNDS

Trial Attorney: Richard Bounds

Address of Defendants:

James W. Wilson A
Loxley, Alabama }ﬁgﬁﬁngsu

J. M. Waters

i CLERK
Rt. 1 Box 56 F %@%% é%ﬁ %‘@%@% REGISTER

Loxley, Alabama




SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA Circuit Court, Baldwin County
BALDWIN COUNTY ' } No... 9250

........................................................ Defendant........
BY eorveeeerserereeennes ﬁiiﬁdé..ﬁgﬁiipg ....................................................................................................................
........................................................................................ Plaintiff........
Witness my hand this.......cceo. SR day ofeinnee. B 19.70..

......... é)/{;/gé ; ‘/&0/{"56“ /Lt./ e Clerk
y : ‘ _ v
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No..9250......... Page...ocnnenen, P
o - g ’ Dcfendant lives at
THE STATE OF ALABAMA 1 '
BALDWIN COUNTY |

CIRCUIT COURT

Cunn’ngham, Bounds & Byrd

Defendant's Attorney -




HILDA REDLINGER, . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, . BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS: : AT LAW
JAMES W. WILSON, ET ALS,
Defendants : CASE NO. 9 2 50

Comes now the defendant J. M. Waters and for answer

to the bill of complaint says as follows:

1. Not guilty.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

e Fred G. Collins

ATTORNEYS FOR ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT
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HILDA REDLINGER,

-

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PLAINTIFF,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AT TAW
JAMES W. WILSON, et al,
CASE NO. 9250
DEFENDANTS.

KENNETH P. PIERCE,
IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF
PLAINTIFF,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
—vs_
AT TAW
JAMES W. WILSON, et al,
CASE NO. 9251
DEFENDANTS.

R N ™ e e e .

NOTICE OF TAKING OF ORAL DEPOSITION

TO: Mr. Fred G. Collins
Attorney at Law
P. 0. Box 4492
Mobile, Alabama

) Please take notice that on the 4th day of December, 1970,
in the office of DR. J. D. HODNETTE, 1750 N. Palafox Street,
Pensacola, Florida, the Plaintiffs in the above causes will
take the deposition of DR. J. D. HODNETTE at 4:00 P. M., upon
oral examination, before a Notary Public or some other officer
authorized by law to administer oaths, at such time and place
and thereafter from day to day as the taking of the deposition
may be adjourned. You are notified to appear and take such
part in the examination as you may deem advisable and as shall
be fit and proper.

Dated this the 10th day of November, 1970.

CUNNINGHAM, BOUNDS & BYRD
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

HARD BOUNDS

BY:

RIC

VOL ﬁd! _—'-‘A,SE 5




HILDA REDLINGER, . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, . BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

VS: : AT LAW

JAMES W. WILSON, ET ALS,

Defendants : CASE NO. 9 25 0
IN$ERROGATORIES TO PLAINTIFF

Comes now the defendant 3. M. Waters and desiring
the testimony of the plaintiff Hilda Redlinger, propounds to
said plaintiff the following interrpgatories; as is provided
under Section 477; et seq;; of Title 7 of the Code of Alabama
of 1940, to-wit:

1. State your full name, age, and place of birth.

2. Have you ever been known by any other name?

I1f so, give the other name or names and state where and when
you used such names.

3. Has your name ever been legally changed? If
so, state when, where and through what procedure.

4. State your present residence address and the
period during which you have resided at said address.

5. List all other addresses at which you have
resided during the past 10 years and the dates of the use of
each.

6. If self-employed at the time of the incident
referred to in the complaint; state:

(a) The nature of your work.

(b) Your business address.

(c) Your average weekly earnings for the preceding
year.

7. If self-employed since the incident referred to
in the complaint, state:

(a) The nature ¢f your work.




(b) Your business address or addresses.

(c) The hours worked per WGER;

(d) Your average weekly earnings.

8; For the ten years immediately preceding the
date of the incident referred to in the complaint; state:

(a) The names and addresses of each of your
employers.

(b) The dates of commencement and termination of
each such source of employment.

(c) A detailed description of the services or
work performed for each source of employment.

(d) Your average weekly wages or earnings from
each place of employmentl

(e) For each employer, whether a physical examination
was required, and if so, state'the'date; place and person giving
the physical examination.

(f) For each emplcyer; whether you made any
representations in writing or answered in writing any questions
concerning your physical condition.

(g) The name of your immediate foreman or other
superior to whom you were responsible at each of the places of
employment listed above.

9. What was your business or occupation at the time
of the incident referred to in the complaint and are you still
engaged in such business or occupation? . If not, state:

(a) When you ceased working in:such business or
occupation.

(b) Your present business or occupation, the date you
entered it and your present income from such business.

(c) Any other business or occupations prior to your
present one and after the date set out in answer to paragraph (a)

above.




10. If employed at the time of the incident referred

to 1in the.complaint; state:

(2) The name and address of the employer;

(b) Ihe’position held and the nature of the work
performed;

(c) Average weekly wages for the preceding year.

11. If employed since the incident referred to in the
complaint, state:

(a) Name and address of present employer.

(b) Position held and nature of work being performed.

(c) Hours worked per week.

(d) Present weekly wages, earnings; income or profit.

(e} Name of your simmeidate boss, foreman or other
superior to whom you are responsible.

(£) Whether a physical examination was required and
if so, state the date; place and person giving the examination.

(g) For each employer, whether or not you made any
representations in writing or answered in writing any questions
concerning your physical condition.

12. Are you now receiving or have you ever received
any disability pensiom, income or insurance oOr amny workmen's
compensation from any agency, company, p&son, corporation,
state or.government? If so, state:

(a) The nature of any such payment.
(b) Dates you received such income
(¢c) For what injuries OT disability you received
it and how such injury occurred or disability arose.
(d) By whom paid.
(e) Whether you now have any present disability
as a result of such injuries or disability.
(f) If so, the nature and extent of such disability.
(g) Whether you had any disability at the time of

the incident referred to in the complaint.




(h) If so; the nature and extent of such disahility.
13; Have you ever served in the Armed Forces or
performed services for any branch of any governmental agency?
If so; state:
(a) The name of each such organization and the
particular branch for whom you pxformed services;
(b) The dates and places of such services.
(¢) Your serial or identification number.
(d) A detailed description of the services performed.
(e} Whether a physical examination was required; and
if so, the dates and places of such examination.
(£} The date of terminatiom of such services.
(g) A detailed description of the reason why the
services were discontinued.
14. Have you ever been rejected for military or
~government service for physical reasons? If so, state:
(a) The date thereof.
(b) The condition for which rejected.
(c) The agency so rejecting you.
15. Have you ever received a discharge from military
or government service for physical reasons? If so; state:
(a) The date thereof.
(b) The condition for which discharged.
(¢) The agency so discharging you.
16. State the purpose of the automobile trip you were
on at the time of the incident referred to in the complaint.
17. State your exact destination.
18. State your time and point of departure.
19. State the time and place of all stops and
departures between the commencement of the trip and the time

of the incident referred to in the complaint.




20.  If you were a passenger, state:

(a) Whether or not you were paying any of the
expenses of the trip.

(b) Whether or not you owned any interest, direct
or indirect, in the vehicle;

(c) Whether or not you decided or controlled the
route taken.

21. State whether there was any contract, agreement,
or understanding between you and the driver and/or the owner of
the vehicle in which you were riding at the time of the incident
referred to in the complaint; as to compensation for permission
to ride in said vehicle; sharing expenses thereof, control of the
vehicle or pooling your respective vehicles for joint use or
otherwise.

22. Give the name and address of the owner of the
vehicle in which you were riding at the time of the incident
referred to in the complaint.

23. State 1in detail the nature of the injury or
injuries you allege that you suffered as a result of the incident
referred to in the complaint.

24, If you received any treatment with respect to the
injuries allegedly suffered, state:

{(a) The name and address of each hospital at which
you were treated or admitted.

(b) The dates on which said treatment was rendered,
including the dates of entry into and discharge from said
hospital or hospitals.

(¢) TItemize the charges rendered by each of the
hospitals listed above.

(d) State the name and address of each doctor or
medical pratitioner of any type whatsoever who has examined or
treated you or conferred with you with respect to the injuries

alleged.




(e) Itemize the cost and expenses of such
examinations or treatments by the doctors listed above.

25: Since the date of the incident referred to
in your complaint; have you been treated by or examined by or
have you conferred with or consulted with any other doctor or
medical practitioner of any type whatsoever whose name you

have not heretofore supplied? . If so, state:
(a) The name and address of each doctor or medical
practitioner of any type whatsoever who has examined, treated,

conferred, or consulted with you and the dates of the same.

26. If you have incurred any medical bills in

connection with the alleged injuries not heretofore listed,

state:

(a) The total amount of each such bill.

(b) The person to whom such amount was paid,

(¢} The service or thing for which the bill was
rendered.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

s

/fww*“”””Fred G. Collins
4:::;’ ATTORNEYS FOR ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT

STATE OF ALABAMA:

COUNTYIOP MOBILE:

‘Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said

county in said state, this day personally appeared Fred G. Collims,

who is known to me, and who being by me first duly sworn, upon

oath deposes and says that he is one of the attorneys for said

specified defendant in the above entitled cause, and as such is

authorized to make this affidavit; that the answers of the

plaintiff to the foregoing interrogatories, when well and truly

made and filed, will be material testimony for said defendant on

the trial of this cause. y f/—: %é > o

. Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the /7

day of  [Fie. | , 1970. e
e Ay
/,\ /}‘l" ﬁm -
/ Lo //‘-—-'«., /,/ Jj///i/ PRy _
PLEASE SERVE: ' o Notary Public
Hon. Richard Bounds 1350 Dauphin St. Mébile, Alabama,

Attorney for Plaintiff

ALICE d. BUBK sk e
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